

2023 Public Safety Grant Application Bid No. BD-23-1068-1068C-1068L-81256

All completed applications must be sent by January 31st to be considered for funding for the 2023 Grant Round. Please submit this completed form as well as any relevant attachments to MGCCMF@Massgaming.gov.

For more detailed instructions as well as the 2023 Application Guidelines please visit https://massgaming.com/about/community-mitigation-fund/

I. Project Summary

Legal Name of Applicant: City of Revere Police Department

Project Name (Please limit to 5 words): Revere Police FLOCK LPR Project

Amount Requested: \$64,000.00

Brief Project Description (approx. 50 words): The City of Revere Police Department Criminal Investigation Division (CID) will utilize 2023 Community Mitigation Funding to enhance current crime investigation and prevention efforts related to the impacts of the Encore Casino by leasing eight (8) FLOCK Falcon License Plate Recognition (LPR)Cameras.

II. Applicant Contact Information

Please provide below the manager for this grant and any other individuals you would like to be copied on all correspondence.

Grant Manager: Kathleen A. Callahan, Public Safety Grant Manager

Email Address: kcallahan@reverepolice.org

Telephone Number: (781)286-8337

Address: 400 Revere Beach Parkway, Revere, MA 02151

Contact II: David J. Callahan

Role: Chief of Police

Email Address: dcallahan@reverepolice.org

Telephone Number: (781) 286-8325

Address: 400 Revere Beach Parkway, Revere, MA 02151

Contact III: Maria LaVita

Role: Captain, Criminal Investigations Division

Email Address: mlavita@reverepolice.org

Telephone Number: (781)286-8329

Address: 400 Revere Beach Parkway, Revere, MA 02151

III. Detailed Project Description & Mitigation

Please describe in detail the impact that is attributed to the operation of a gaming facility.
Please provide documentation or evidence that gives support for the determination that
the operation of the gaming facility caused or is causing the impact (i.e. surveys, data,
reports).

As a City that not only borders the City of Everett but also provides major arteries that connect all vehicle traffic from the North Shore to Everett, Revere is in a geographic position that is impacted by vehicle traffic traveling both to and from the Everett casino. The parkways and streets within the City of Revere also connect Logan Airport to the casino via Lee Burbank Highway and Revere Beach Parkway. An increase in traffic impacts public safety and police resources by increasing things such as traffic accidents, hit and runs and other motor vehicle infractions. We have reportedly had numerous OUI arrests where the defendant admitted to coming from the Encore Casino. Revere is home to several hotels where people staying at these hotels also patronize the Casino which is located less than five miles away. We have also seen the effect of the casino during prostitution and human trafficking investigations particularly involving the hotels located in Revere. Revere Police has also investigated a child sexual abuse materials case which began at Encore Casino. There have also been domestic violence calls in Revere which originated at Encore Casino. Further we have had joint investigations with Everett Police including both narcotic and other criminal cases. Additionally, we had a recent narcotic overdose death in Revere where the victim had reportedly won a significant sum of money at Encore.

 (If applicable) Please explain how this impact was not anticipated in the Applicant's Host or Surrounding Community Agreement.

N/A

 Please describe what the Applicant is proposing and how the mitigation request will address the impact indicated. 2023 Public Safety Application Bid No. BD-23-1068-1068C-1068L-81256 Page 3

The Criminal Investigation Division is comprised of three units: Major Crimes, Drug and Gangs, and Evidence. Detectives assigned to CID are responsible for following up on cases, preserving evidence and initiating investigations into crimes and criminal enterprises. Specifically, the Department will lease eight (8) FLOCK Falcon License Plate Recognition (LPR)Cameras for thirty-six (36) months. The Department has placed FLOCKS strategically throughout the City and they have been instrumental in helping to solve three (3) shootings in Revere. Additionally, there have been many other crimes that this technology has assisted the Department in solving which includes: breaking and entering incidents, larcenies, hit and run motor vehicle accidents, and an overdose death. Also, many stolen vehicles have been located and recovered with the FLOCK LPRs. The Department has also used this technology to assist other cities in investigating homicides, robberies and other violent crimes. The addition of the eight (8) FLOCK LPRs will expand the Department's ability to both solve and prevent future crimes. We are proposing to lease eight Flock License Plate Recognition Cameras to aide in the monitoring of vehicle traffic within the city, particularly on the streets that are heavily traveled routes that lead to and from the Encore Casino. These tools would enable us to study the traffic patterns of motorists by using their data analysis tools. In addition, these cameras would be instrumental in identifying suspects involved in crimes that occur within the City of Revere and would also aide the City of Everett as our close geographic location and sharing of a border results in suspects easily passing between the two cities. Using these tools to solve crimes would also mitigate any future crimes that would have been committed by that suspect.

IV. Scope, Budget, and Timeline		
Applicant: Revere_23_PS_RPDFLOCK_APP	Vendor Code: VC6000192136	
Total Amount Requested: \$64,000.00	Estimated Total Project Cost: 64,000.00	

Scope of Work

Please include below a breakdown of the proposed work. The project scope should be sufficiently detailed to allow the review team to understand the steps required for project completion.

The City of Revere Police Department will utilize 2023 Community Mitigation Funding to enhance current crime investigation and prevention efforts within the Criminal Investigation Division (CID).

Specifically, the Department will lease eight (8)FLOCK Falcon License Plate Recognition (LPR)Cameras for (36) months; 1 camera at \$2,500/per year \times 8 cameras = \$20,000; \$20,000 \times 3 years-\$60,000.00 plus Professional Services-Standard Implementation Fee-\$500.00 \times 8=\$4,000.00. Total Project=\$64,000.00.

The addition of the eight (8) FLOCK LPRs will expand the Department's ability to both solve and prevent future crimes as they relate to those issues surrounding criminal activity from Encore Casino.

Proposed MGC Grant Budget

Please use the following table to outline the budget of your project. Include any requests for proposals, quotes, or estimates that would quantify the costs associated with the mitigation as an attachment. In determining the funding request, please round up to the nearest hundred dollars.

Timeline	Description of Purchase/Work	QTY	Budget
July, 2023- December, 2023	Update quote; initiate procurement process for the lease of the FLOCKS; implement/install the FLOCKS	8(FLOCKS)	\$60,000.00
	(\$2,500.00per year X 8 FLOCKS=\$20,000;		
	\$20,000.00 X 3 years=\$60,000.00		

2023 Public Safety Application Bid No. BD-23-1068-1068C-1068L-81256 Page 5

July, 2023-	Professional Services-Standard		\$4,000.00
December, 2023	Implementation Fee-one-time	8(Impleme	
	Professional Services Engagement	ntation	
	\$500.00 per install/implementation fee	Fees)	
	Please see attached quote for more detail		
	TOTAL:		\$64,000.00
Funding Source	Description of Purchase/Work	QTY	
In Kind Services	N/A		
Federal	N/A		
State	Lease purchase including	8	\$64,000.00
	installation/implementation for eight		
	(8)FLOCK Falcon License Plate		
	Recognition (LPR)Cameras		
Local Match	N/A		

V. Regional Incentive Award	
Are you applying for a Regional Incentive	ve Award?
Yes	_XX No
Partner Community Contact-	
Name:N/A	
Role:	
Email Address:	
Telephone Number:	
Address:	
VI. Waiver	
	ubmit the Waiver Form with your application. The com/about/community-mitigation-fund/forms/
Are you applying for a waiver?	
Yes	XX_ No

VII. Please provide a brief description of each attachment.

2023 Public Safety Application Bid No. BD-23-1068-1068C-1068L-81256 Page 6

Quote from Flock Safety

VIII. Applicant Certification

On behalf of the aforementioned Applicant/municipality/governmental entity I hereby certify that the funds that are requested in this application will be used solely for the purposes articulated in this Application.

Signature of Responsible Municipal Official/Governmental Entity

David J. Callahan

(print name)

Chief of Police, Revere Police Department

Title:

Date:

ANVANY 311, 2023

ftock safety

Created Date:

01/31/2023

Expiration Date:

02/22/2023

Prepared By: Craig Lynch

Phone: 5083204650

Email: craig.lynch@flocksafety.com

Address Information

Bill To:

Ship To:

400 Revere Beach Pkwy Revere, Massachusetts 02151

400 Revere Beach Pkwy Revere, Massachusetts 02151

Billing Company Name: MA - Revere PD

Billing Contact Name:

dcaramanica@reverepolice.org

Billing Email Address:

dcaramanica@reverepolice.org

Billing Phone:

781-284-1212

Billing Fax:

781-284-1212

Terms and Conditions

Contract Start Date:

03/01/2023

Subscription Term:

36 Months

Billing Frequency:

100% Upfront

ftock safety

Professional Services and One-Time Purchases

Services and One Time Fees	Service Description	Sales Price	Quantity	Total Price
Professional Services - Standard Implementation Fee	One-time Professional Services engagement. Includes site and safety assessment, camera setup and testing, and shipping and handling in accordance with the Flock Safety Standard Implementation Service Brief.	\$500.00	8.00	\$4,000.00

Hardware and Software Products

Annual recurring amounts over subscription term

Products	Product Description	Product Sales Price	Product Quantity	Annual Product Price
Falcon	Law enforcement grade infrastructure-free (solar power + LTE) license plate recognition camera with Vehicle Fingerprint ™ technology (proprietary machine learning software) and real-time alerts for unlimited users.	\$2,500.00	8	\$20,000.00

Subtotal Year 1-3: \$64,000.00

Annual Recurring Subtotal: \$0

Subscription Term: 36 Months

Estimated Tax: \$0.00

Contract Total: \$64,000.00

Prices shown above do not include any taxes that may apply. Any such taxes are the responsibility of Customer. This is not an invoice – this document is a non-binding proposal for providing informational purposes only. Pricing is subject to change. This proposal shall be valid until the documented expiration date.